North Dakota law.
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~...,irst. It shall he unl<ndu1 to sell, give am·ty or in an.v man­
ner part with any animal affectrd "·ith or snspcctC'd of bcin~ 
affected with any contagions or infoetions disease, "\\·itb snch 
exception as slrn 11 be proviclec1 for by the rnlrs and re~ulations 
of the Live Stock Sanitary Boarcl. and in cnse of am· animal that. 
may be known ·to have ·been flffC'etNl "·ith or exj1oscd to any 
such disease "·ithin one ~·ear or prior to sneh clispos~l rlne notice 
of _the fact shall be givrn in writing to the 1wrson rec<.>iving the 
annual. 

SC'cond. It shall be unlawful to kill for hutc·her pmpoi'-;e:; 
~n~' suc-h anilllals, or to sell, give away or use auy part o.f it or 
its milk. or to rrmoVt' any pnrt. of the skin, with s11ch exceptions 
as shall he provid ed fol' by the rules and regulations of th e Live 
Stock Sa11itn1·v Board. Provitli:•(l. that in all eases where. under 
the rules n11<( rcgulatioJJs of the Live Stoek Sanitary Board of 
this s tat(\ it slrnll br l;rn·ful to st•!!. bartE>r ot· gin• ~nn1y for 
humt'ln co11&u111ption the meat from any animal affected with 
contngious or infections discasrs, 1he1·e shall be plaeed upon (':1.eh 
quartt'r of thr animal so affed.rcl in at l(•ast kn srparate plae1•s 
a. s1arnp or lalicl dearly showing the " ·01·1ls "affectc·tl mP<\t.'' 
No meat from m1y :i ffoetc-cl or clist'as11d animal shall be pln1: t•d 
upon the hlock or Uihlf' 011 which meat 110t so aJ'frc·.tetl is handled. 
l•"'ailure to obscl'Ve t hr.se p1·ovisions shall be a misrh·m~anor and 
on convie1 ion shall he pnnishecl hy a fi11e of not less than one 
hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for a term 
of 11ot less than thirty days not· more than 011e year. It shall 
be the duty of the O"\Yner, agent or person having in c-harge ~my 
auimal infccf·<'d or suspeM.Pd of bejng infected with any con~ 
tagions disease. immetliatel~· to confine the same in a safe place, 
isolated from all other animals and "·ith all nC'ecssar.Y restrictions 
prevent. the dissemination of the disC'ase until the arrini.l of an 
accrl'ditecl agent of the Live Stock Sanitary Board: prnvicled, 
ho"\\·cver, the proYisions of this Section shall not apply to indus­
tries which are under the s11pervision of the Fnit0d States De­
partment of Agricultui·e, Bmeau of Animal Intlustrr . 

.Approved Febrnary 26, 1919. 

MEMORIALS 

CH.APTER lSO. 
(H. B. No. 121- l\IcDonnell.) 

LIBERTY MEMORIAL BUILDING. 
An Act Authorizing the Boai·d of Control of the State of North Dakota 

to Etect Upon the Capitol Grounds a Building to be Used for Ex­
ecutive Purposes and to be Known as the Liberty Memorial Building of 
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North Dakota in Memoriam of the Soldiers Sailors and Marines of 
North Dakota Who Served the Nation in th~ Great World Wai·; Said 
Building may Con~ain a Suitable Memorial to Theodore Roosevelt; 
and Any Other Soldier or Sailor Whose Life Has Been Closely Con­
nected with the History of the State; and Prescribing the Object, 
Purpose and Use of Such Building; for Locating and Improving a Site 
for the Same to be Known as Memorial Park; and to Authorize the 
Employment of a Landscape Architect to Advise Concerning the Selec­
tion and Planning of the Grounds for Such Park and Building; and to 
Make Appropriations Therefor. 

Be if. E11acfeci by the Legfslative Assembly of f.he Staf.e of North Dal•otu.: 

Sec. 1. 'rrm LIBERTY MEuonrAL Bu1LDING TO BE ERECTED.) 
'l'he State Board of Control shall proceed to erect, cons1rnct and 
complete a snitablc and ad<'qnatc building upon the Capitol 
i:rronnds for executive purposes to be known ai:; the Liberty 
;irt'niorial Bnilcling of North Dakota. Said bnilcling- may eo11tain 
a suitable memorial to Theodore Roosevelt; and any other soldier 
or sailor whos<.'\ life has been closehr connected with the history 
of the state. Snc-h lrnik1ing is· herein· forever clcdicatccl to the 
memorv of the soldiers. s;~ilors and "'marines of No1·th ])akota 
"·ho s~rvcd the nation in the great ·world \Var. 'l'he ln1ilding 
shall he fireproof and shall be built according to t lit> plans and 
specifications furnished by the St.ate Architect ot· ot ht·r <ll'<:llitects. 
RC'putable sculptors shall be employed to design said rnC'111orial. 

Sec. 2. DUTY OF THE STA'rE ARCHI'l'EC'l'.) It shall be the dut~· 
of the State Architect to consult with the landscape ard1itt,ct. 
whose crnplo~1mc11.t by the Board of Control is hC'reina.fh'r author­
ized, with the C:oYernor, Adjutant General, Curator and th~ 
Board of Directo1·s of the State Histo.riea l SociC't.Y and to nchisc 
"·ith them conct•rning the plans and speeifica.tion~ of such bttild· 
ing. \Vhen the plans and specifications are completed by said 
architect he shall submit the same to the Boan1 of Control of the 
State of North Dakota, which shall proceed at once to contr<H·t 
for the purchase of necessary material and to employ the nC'ces­
sary mechanics, skilled "·orkmen anc1 other laborers required in 
the erection of said building to the cud that it may be complct<'c.1 
as soon as possible. · 

Sec. 3. On.rnc'l' AN"D Use:.) It shall be the clut.y of those 
entrusted with anthority necessary to carry out. the provisions· 
of this Act to so plan the Liberty i\Iemorial Buil<1ing that it may 
be used for the accommodation of the Adjutant General and other 
State Officials, the State Historical Society, its rnnseum, librar~-, 
records, trophies and historical data., particularly such as shall 
pc1·t(lin to the services of the sailors, soldiers and marin<'s in the 
recent. \Vorld "\Var, collections of historical and ethological ob­
.jects. books, pamphlets, documents, mannscripts. maps, pic-tnres, 
etc. Also the staff office of the State Historical Societr and such 
other purpose or purposes as the State Board of Control might 
accommodate t1wrein. 
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Sec. 4. SITE.) There is hereby set aside a portiou of the 
Capitol Grounds not m.ore than ten ~cres nor less than five acres 
in extent to afford a site for such building, and its surrotmding 
park, which building plat rshall be kno"·n as l\femorial Park. 
Said park shall be located and irnproYed b~r the Board of Co.ntrol 
a~corcling to t he advice of the landscape architect and in consulta­
tion with the Governor, Board of Directors of the State Historical 
Society and the Curator of the mnsernn, 'd1ich improYemcnts 
shall couform as nearly as may be to the follo\\·iug g-rneral plan: 
'l'he building to be located a sufficient distauec from the Capitol 
building to a\·oicl danger by :fire and yet not too remote to render 
heating nn<l lighting from the existing central plant impractical. 
The park to be phrnt<.>d and Jnid out in snch manner as to afford 
alt approp1·iat e 011tdoor rnusemn a.ncl grounds to be plant ed "·irh 
tree~. shrubs. vinrs, grasses, flowtrs and othe>r plants na tin~ to 
the :::;tatc. and if possible JH'OYision shall be 1111H1e to plant a 
nwmorial Elm tree to cwn' solclier. sailor and marine of this 
Statc> \': ho lost his life in th~ service · of liis countr'' in the Gr1' at 
\Vorlcl \Var. • 

8ec. 5. BOARD OF co~·mor, TO EMPLOY LA!\DSCAPE ARl'fllTECT. ) 

The Board of Couh·ol is hereby empowered to employ a compe­
tent landscape architect for the purpose of selecting a site for 
such park and building and to survey and lay ont the same .. 

Sec. 6. APPHOPRTATION.) 'l'hcre is hereby appropriated out 
of any moneys in the intere>st and income of the Capitol building 
fnnd the sum of $200.000 or so mnch thereof as ma" he n ccessa1T 
for the purpose of erecting sueh building and th~ constructio~ 
and erection of such memorial thPre>in, and improYing the s ite 
thereof. 

Appro\'ed ~\larch 7, 19l!J. 

CIIAPTEH 181. 

(S. B. No. 212-Porter.) 

AUTHORIZING COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO ERECT 
MEMORIALS. 

An Act to Give County Commissioners Authority to Erect Memorials or 
Other Suitable Recognition in Commemoration of Those of the County 
Who Rendered Service or Who Lost Their Lives in the Service of 
Their County (Country) in the Great World War; Create a .l\Iemorial 
Fund and Make a Levy Therefor. 

Be it Enacted by f.lte Lcgislati'lie Assembly of the Slufc of North Da.Tcota.; 

Sec. 1. COUNTY CO:.\l~IISSIO.KERS At;THORrzrn TO ERECT )fE.110R­
IA.LS OR OTHER SUITABLE REcoo~ITION; 'l'o LEVY TAXES.) 'l'he 
Board of County Commissioners of t.hc dill'<'rent counties in the 
State of ~orth Dakota are hereby authorized to erect memorials 
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or other suitable recognition in commemoration of the people of 
the county who 1·endered services, or who Jost thrir lives in the 
service of th r ir count ry during the great vVorld "\:\1ar. and ma~' 
for such purposes use funds out of the general fn11d of the count,v 
if there is snfficiellt money in the said fund or may at the time 
fixed_ for levying- asscssmc.nt of taxes levy a. tax for 

0

that purpose, 
not m excess, however , of :f011r mills 011 the dollar upoll the 
as.sess~d valnatio11 of all the p1'opcrty in the county; the }Jl'O<:r('ds 
of "·luch levy shall be nscd sol('ly for the purpose of erc<:ting 
and maintai11inu- such :Jlcmol'ial or other suitable rcco0 ·nilion : 

~ ' ~ 
providetl, hom.,Yel', that in uo case shall t he County Commis-
sioners ha YC nu t11 ori t~- to expend for snch purposes a sum J arg-er 
.than that produced by the tax: levy herein provided for. Snt"h 
M('morial, or other r ecognition shall l>e erected " 'itl1 in the to1111t,v 
at. a pin ce d etermined upon by the County Con11nissiout'1·s and 
th rreafter shall be maintained bv the Board of Countv C•>111111is­
siollers by llCC('S!')cl l'Y expemliture's from the Gener al F

0

L1lld or t lll' 
Co11nt.v. 

Sec. 2. .A :.\hl\£ORL\L Fui-m Cm::ATEP. How Exl'E'.'.'DED. ) Funds 
provided to hr rais<>d in aecorclanc<> with the last Sedi.n11 slrnll 
b<> d esignated as the Memorial Fnnd~ and shall l><' kt·pt. S(• pn1·11t1· 

mid cl is ti net from other m on0,vs by th l' Cotlll t~· '.l'reasm·~- and 
shall be c•xpcnded h~· and under tlw clireetious mal eo11t r ol or t hl' 
Board of Co1lllt,v Conunissioners. 

ApprOYNl ?\'larch 7, ] 9] n. 

MOTOR VEHICLES 

CHAPTRH 182. 
(S. B. No. 97-l{ing.) 

TAXING AND LICENSING OF MOTOR VEHICLES. 
An Act to Provide for the Taxing and Licensing of Motor Vehicles, .the 

Appointment of a Registration Clerk, His Duties and Compe.ns~t1o:i; 
Providing for the Expenditures of the State Highway Comm1s.s1on. m 
Administering the Same; Establishing the Method of Distr1butmg 
the Fees Received Therefrom; Fixing Penalties for the Violation of 
this Act and Providing an Appropriation for Administering the Same 
and for the Use of the State Highway Commission; and Repealing 
Chapter 156 of the Laws of North Dakota, 1917, and all Acts and 
Parts of Acts in Conflict Therewith. 

Be tt Enacte<L by the Legisltitive Assembh/ of the State of Nm·th Dakota : 

Sec. 1. The term ''motor vehicles'' as used in this 4,ct, 
except wh er e otherwise expressly provided, shall include all ve­
hicles propelled by any.other than muscular power, except tract.ion 
engines, road rollers, fire wagons and engines, police patrol wag-
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